# 507098244 01/27/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7145082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS - REEL 043636-FRAME 0846

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC	01/27/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYSTEM1, LLC	
Street Address:	4235 REDWOOD AVENUE	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90066	
Name:	INFOSPACE HOLDINGS LLC	
Street Address:	4235 REDWOOD AVENUE	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90066	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6606647	
Patent Number:	6519585	
Patent Number:	6499042	
Application Number:	15465183	
Application Number:	15050113	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123108000

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** AVI TENNENBERG

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

PATENT 507098244 REEL: 058886 FRAME: 0918

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AVI TENNENBERG
SIGNATURE:	/AVI TENNENBERG/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2022

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Project Orchid - Cerberus - System1-Infospace Holdings Patent IP Release (To File)#page1.tif source=Project Orchid - Cerberus - System1-Infospace Holdings Patent IP Release (To File)#page2.tif source=Project Orchid - Cerberus - System1-Infospace Holdings Patent IP Release (To File)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058886 FRAME: 0919

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of January 27, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Releasor"), in favor of System1, LLC and Infospace Holdings LLC (each a "Releasee" and together, the "Releasees").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated August 22, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), each Releasee assigned to Releasor and granted to Releasor, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A attached hereto, which Patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"), together with, among other things, all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment for Security - Patents, dated August 22, 2017, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 22, 2017 at Reel 043636, Frame 0846 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), each Releasee pledged, conveyed, sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Releasor and granted to the Releasor for the benefit of the Releasor and the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested, and Releasor wishes to provide, a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement or the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its security interest in the Collateral.

PATENT REEL: 058886 FRAME: 0920 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of January 27, 2022.

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC

By: \_\_\_\_

Its: Daniel E. Wolf, Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 058886 FRAME: 0921

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

Patent No./	Issue Date/				
Publication No./	Pub. Date/	Title	Inventor(s)	Current Owner	Regisered Owner
Application No.	App. Date			Owner	OWIICI
6606647 9228249	12-Aug-03 11-Jan-99	IMPROVED SERVER AND METHOD FOR	NIRAJ SHAH ETHAN HUGG		
		ROUTING MESSAGES TO ACHIEVE UNIFIED COMMUNICATION S	KEVIN CHESTNUT	INFOSPACE HOLDINGS LLC	INFOSPACE HOLDINGS LLC
6519585 9300336		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF SUBJECT CATEGORIZATION S FOR USE IN AN ON-LINE SEARCH QUERY ENGINE	SANJAY KOHLI	INFOSPACE HOLDINGS LLC	INFOSPACE HOLDINGS LLC
6499042 9411478	24-Dec-02	SELECTIVE PROXY APPROACH TO FILLING-IN FORMS EMBEDDED IN DISTRIBUTED ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS	MATTHEW MARKUS	INFOSPACE HOLDINGS LLC	INFOSPACE HOLDINGS LLC
15/465183	21-Mar-17	AUTOMATED CAMPAIGN CONFIGURATION SWITCHING FRAMEWORK	Nathan R. Janos, Sanjeev M. Rao, John W. Meacham III, Gyu-Ho Lee	SYSTEM1, LLC	OPENMAIL LLC
15/050113	22-Feb-16	EMAIL COMPLIANCE SYSTEMS AND METHODS	John Andrew Fries, Erik Ahern Price, Sanjeev M. Rao	SYSTEM1, LLC	OPENMAIL LLC

**RECORDED: 01/27/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 058886 FRAME: 0922